Staff:
 

Tanisha Edwards

Chief Counsel

Rebecca Chasan

Assistant Counsel

 

[image: image1.wmf]
 

T H E  C O U N C I L
REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION

LATONIA MCKINNEY, DIRECTOR

November 25, 2014

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

HON. JULISSA FERRERAS, CHAIR

RES. 462
By Council Members Ferreras, Gentile and Koo (by request of the Mayor)
TITLE: 
Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for the Steinway Street, 34th Street, 125th Street, 47th Street, 86th Street Bay Ridge, Columbus/Amsterdam, Forest Avenue, Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn, 161st Street, and Sunnyside Business Improvement Districts, and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts.

Resolution 462 sets a date, time, and place for a public hearing to consider a local law that would increase the annual expenditures of ten Business Improvement Districts (“BIDs”) as of July 1, 2014. The resolution sets December 8, 2014 at 10:00am in the City Council Committee Room, 2nd floor, City Hall, Manhattan as the date, time, and place for the hearing.

These increases, which have been requested by the BIDs and approved by the respective District Management Associations, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to BID assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.  


Pursuant to §§ 25-410(b) and 25-416 of the Administrative Code, a BID may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BID or improvements, services, maintenance, and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in § 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the public hearing to consider such a local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when, and the place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  


Accordingly, the resolution also directs the District Management Associations of each of the ten effected BIDs to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each district, not less than ten days prior to the public hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the public hearing and setting forth the increase in the amount to be expended annually in each of the ten BIDs.
The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets, as indicated below:

BID ASSESSMENT INCREASE REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2015
	BID Name
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	CM District(s)
	Increase Justification

	
	Increase Amount
	
	
	% Increase
	Supporting Councilmember
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	34th Street
	FY 12
	$9,940,000 
	$10,885,000 
	$ 945,000 
	2, 3, 4
	Assessment Increase will fund the expansion of post rush-hour sanitation sweeper coverage to the edges of the district, and allow for cost of living increases.

	
	$648,500 
	
	
	9.5%
	Johnson
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	47th Street
	FY 13
	$700,000 
	$900,000 
	$ 200,000 
	4
	Assessment increase will fund the implementation of 3 new marketing initiatives: 1) Digital advertising, 2) in-person events & district tours and 3) additional print marketing

	
	$200,000 
	
	
	28.6%
	Garodnick
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	86th Street/Bay Ridge
	None
	$210,000 
	$290,000 
	$ 80,000 
	43
	Assessment increase will cover costs that have increased since the last assessment increase 2001, primarily relating to sanitation costs, but also including cost including rent, insurance, supplies, staffing and more.

	
	N/a
	
	
	38.1%
	Gentile
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	161st Street
	None
	$190,000 
	$240,000 
	$ 50,000 
	8, 16
	Assessment increase will increase funding for outdoor art projects and community gardens, cover increasing sanitation costs and increase staff capacity.

	
	N/a
	
	
	26.3%
	Gibson
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	125th Street
	2010
	$947,820 
	$1,005,793 
	$ 57,973 
	9
	Assessment Increase will be used to improve holiday lighting displays, improve marketing and promotion efforts, upgrade the BID's computer and telephone systems, and cover cost of living expenditures.

	
	$228,054 
	
	
	6.1%
	Dickens
	


	BID Name
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	CM District(s)
	Increase Justification

	
	Increase Amount
	
	
	% Increase
	Supporting Councilmember
	


	Columbus-Amsterdam
	FY 13
	$260,000 
	$350,000 
	$ 90,000 
	7
	Assessment increase will cover improved horticulture/beautification initiatives, as well as the hiring of a part time staff member to perform program management work. In future fiscal years, funds may also be used for streetscape improvements.

	
	$30,000 
	
	
	34.6%
	Levine
	

	
	
	$26,000 
	
	
	
	

	Forest Ave.
	None
	$150,000 
	$175,000 
	$ 25,000 
	49
	Assessment increase will improve neighborhood tree pits and cover costs necessary to maintain sanitation, beautification and adminstrative functions. 

	
	N/a
	
	
	16.7%
	Rose
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Myrtle Ave. (BK)
	FY 11
	$425,000 
	$575,000 
	$ 150,000 
	35
	Assessment increase will cover additional maintence costs for the new public plaza, which officially opens in FY 16. The increase will also cover associated insurances costs. 

	
	$ 50,000 
	
	
	35.3%
	Cumbo
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Steinway Street
	FY 09
	$325,000 
	$400,000 
	$ 75,000 
	22, 26
	Assessment Increase will pay for expenses related to security camera system, enhanced holiday lighting, improved horticulture, and offset minimum wage increases for sanitation contracts.

	
	$75,000 
	
	
	23.1%
	Constantinides
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sunnyside Shines
	None
	$300,000 
	$360,000 
	$ 60,000 
	26
	Assessment Increase will pay for expenses relating to maintenance of 2 new plazas (Lowery and Bliss Plazas). It will also provide for larger events and marketing initiatives, cover minimum wage increases, and increase staff capacity.

	
	N/a
	
	
	20.0%
	Van Bramer
	


Res. No. 462
Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for the Steinway Street, 34th Street, 125th Street, 47th Street, 86th Street Bay Ridge, Columbus/Amsterdam, Forest Avenue, Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn, 161st Street, and Sunnyside Business Improvement Districts, and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts.
By Council Members Ferreras, Gentile and Koo (by request of the Mayor)


Whereas, Pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title 25 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York or the predecessor of such Chapter (the “Law”), the City established the Steinway Street, 34th Street, 125th Street, 47th Street, 86th Street Bay Ridge, Columbus/Amsterdam, Forest Avenue, Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn, 161st Street, and Sunnyside Business Improvement Districts in the City of New York; and



Whereas, Pursuant to Local Law No. 82 for the year 1990, the City Council assumed responsibility for adopting legislation relating to Business Improvement Districts; and


Whereas, Pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the Law, an increase in the amount to be expended annually may be adopted by local law, provided that the City Council determines, after a public hearing, that it is in the public interest to authorize the increase and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in Section 25-412 of the Law will not be exceeded; and


Whereas, The ten Business Improvement Districts wish to increase the amount to be expended annually beginning on July 1, 2014 as follows: Steinway Street, $400,000; 34th Street, $10,885,000; 125th Street, $1,005,793; 47th Street,  $900,000; 86th Street Bay Ridge, $290,000; Columbus/Amsterdam, $350,000; Forest Avenue, $175,000; Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn, $575,000; 161st Street, $240,000; and Sunnyside, $360,000; and

Whereas, Pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the Law, the City Council is required to give notice of the public hearing by publication of a notice in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the districts specifying the time when and the place where the hearing will be held and stating the proposed amount to be expended annually; now, therefore, be it

 
Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the Law, hereby directs that December 8, 2014 is the date and the City Council Committee Room, 2nd floor, City Hall, Manhattan is the place and 10:00am is the time for a public hearing (the “Public Hearing”) to hear all persons interested in the legislation, which would increase the amount to be expended annually in the ten Business Improvement Districts; and be it further 


Resolved, On behalf of the City Council and pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the Law, the District Management Associations of the Steinway Street, 34th Street, 125th Street, 47th Street, 86th Street Bay Ridge, Columbus/Amsterdam, Forest Avenue, Myrtle Avenue Brooklyn, 161st Street, and Sunnyside Business Improvement Districts are hereby authorized to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each district, not less than ten (10) days prior to the Public Hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the Public Hearing and setting forth the increase in the amount to be expended annually in each of the ten Business Improvement Districts.

�


 








